
 

 
 
A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will 
be held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on MONDAY, 16TH SEPTEMBER 2024 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLEASE NOTE THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY CHANGE 
 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 19th August 
2024. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 
 

3. APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  

 
To consider reports by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

(a) Ramsey - 24/01173/S73 (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

Variation of Condition 2 (Development in Accordance with Plans) for 
23/01189/FUL - 62 High Street, Ramsey, PE26 1AA. 
 

(b) St Neots - 24/00515/HDC (Pages 19 - 52) 
 

Refurbishment and extension of existing community building and town council 
offices to include demolition of existing single storey extension and replacement 
two-storey extension with screened plant at roof level, first floor extensions to east 
and west elevations, glazed dormer window to east elevation, creation of external 
ramps and steps, canopies over entrances, glazed ground floor link extension on 



 
west elevation, installation of solar panels, replacement chimney, new balcony to 
west elevation, alterations to balustrade on riverside and replacement fenestration 
and doors - Priory Centre, Priory Lane, St Neots, PE19 2BH. 
 

(c) Somersham - 24/00900/HHFUL (Pages 53 - 66) 
 

Erection of replacement garage - 29 Springfield, Somersham, Huntingdon, PE28 
3ED. 
 

(d) Farcet - 23/02502/FUL (Pages 67 - 92) 
 

Erection of 12 single bedroom assisted living apartments (Use Class C3) with 
ancillary office and communal area requiring the demolition of a dwelling, retail unit 
and equine facilities – 93 Peterborough Road, Farcet, Peterborough, PE7 3BN. 
 

4. APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 93 - 94) 
 

To consider a report by the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management). 
 

LATE REPRESENTATIONS  
 

 
6th day of September 2024 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registrable and Non-Registrable 
Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169. 
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council. 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


 
Please contact Anthony Roberts, Democratic Services, Tel: 01480 388015 / 
email Anthony.Roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query 
on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the 
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the Committee. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 19 
August 2024 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S Mokbul – Vice-Chair in the Chair. 
 

Councillors R J Brereton, E R Butler, J Clarke, D B Dew, 
K P Gulson, P A Jordan, S R McAdam, S Mokbul, J Neish, 
B M Pitt, T D Sanderson, C H Tevlin and S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors S J Corney and R A Slade. 

14 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15th July 2024 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

15 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor J Clarke declared an Other Registerable Interest in Minute No 16 (d) 
by virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represents. 
 
Councillor R Brereton declared an Other Registerable Interest in Minute No 16 
(d) by virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represents. 
 
Councillor J Neish declared an Other Registerable Interest in Minute No 16 (c) by 
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represents. 
 
Councillor B Pitt declared an Other Registerable Interest in Minute No 16 (d) by 
virtue of the fact that he was Executive Councillor with responsibility for One 
Leisure and took no part in the discussion or voting on the item. 
 

16 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) Installation of two rooflights to south facing roof slope of existing single-
storey projection to rear - 73 High Street, Offord Darcy, St Neots - 
24/00905/HHFUL  
 

Page 5 of 94

Agenda Item 1



 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include that in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

b) Erection of a self-build dwelling following the demolition of the existing 
attached garage - 12 Parkhall Road, Somersham, Huntingdon - 
24/00926/FUL  
 
(Councillor R Sutton, Somersham Parish Council, R Port, objector, and I 
Stancombe, applicant, addressed the Committee on the application). 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

c) Variation of Condition 2 (Approved Plans) and Condition 3 (Materials) for 
23/00816/FUL to remove rear conservation and insertion of bifold doors, 
grey roof tiles instead of brown and install flush fitting casement windows - 
37 High Street, Earith, Huntingdon - 24/00914/S73  
 
(Councillor S Edwards, Earith Parish Council, addressed the Committee on the 
application). 
 
See Minute No 16 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

d) Reconfiguration of, and extension to, existing car park to provide 2 
disability parking bays and 14 additional parking bays, widening of existing 
building perimeter path, installation of new weld wire mesh fence as well as 
new lamp post and replacement of external wall lighting. - One Leisure, 
Abbey Road, Ramsey, Huntingdon - 21/02793/FUL  
 
See Minute No 16 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

17 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of eight recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
Chair 

Page 6 of 94



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 16th September 2024 

Case No:      24/01173/S73  
  
Proposal:     Variation of Condition 2 (Development in Accordance 

with Plans for 23/01189/FUL (Retrospective)  
  

Location:  62 High Street, Ramsey, PE26 1AA 
 
Applicant:  Mr S Kochhar  
 
Grid Ref:  (E) 528759 (N) 285053 
 
Date of Registration: 4th July 2024 
 
Parish:  Ramsey   
 
RECOMMENDATION  - APPROVE 

This application is referred to the Development Management 
Committee (DMC) in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as 
the recommendation of approval is contrary to that of the Town 
Council. 
 
1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
1.1 62 High Street is a business premises located within the Ramsey 

Spatial Planning Area and the area defined as Ramsey Town 
Centre and a Primary Shopping Area under Policies LP7 and 
LP21 of Huntingdonshire's Local Plan to 2036. The site lies 
withi
[...]
e building will  
not cause visual harm to the character or appearance of the area 
and therefore accords with Policies LP11 and LP12 of the  
Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036. For the same reasons, the 
minor amendments to the doors (not part of this application but 
referenced for completeness) are not considered to be harmful. 

 
7.11   Officers note that Ramsey Town Council object on the grounds 

that the works should have been undertaken in accordance with  
the approved plans. Whilst the planning permission was granted 
on the basis it would be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans, in the event that the applicant does not accord 
with conditions imposed (e.g. accordance with approved plans) 
this may leave them exposed to enforcement action. In this case, 
whilst there has clearly been a breach of condition, this 
application is an attempt to seek to regularise the breach.  
Officers and Members must consider and determine the planning 
application before them on its planning merits only, and its 
retrospective nature can have no bearing on the way it is 
assessed or determined.   

 
Impact on Heritage Assets  
 
7.12 As detailed in the preceding sections of this report the site lies 

within the Ramsey CA and there are a number of Grade ll Listed 
Buildings within (though not immediate adjacent to) the 
application site. No part of the development subject to this 
application is visible in context with the Listed Buildings.  

 
7.13 Section 72 of the Planning (LBCA) Act 1990 states that special 

attention shall be paid to the desirability of preserving or 
enhancing the character or appearance of a Conservation Area. 

Section 66 of the Planning (LBCA) Act 1990 states that in 
considering whether to grant planning permission for 
development which affects a listed building or its setting, the 
Local Planning Authority shall have special regard to the 
desirability of preserving the building or its setting or any features 
of special archi
[...]
o the above assessment, the development is 
considered to be acceptable in terms of residential amenity and 
accords with Policy LP14 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 
2036 in this regard.  

 

8. RECOMMENDATION – APPROVAL subject to conditions to 
include the following: 

 

• Retention in accordance with approved plans 

• Materials retained 

If you would like a translation of this document, a large text 
version or an audio version, please contact us on 01480 388424 
and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Kevin Simpson  
Enquiries kevin.simpson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 13 of 94

mailto:kevin.simpson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


1

From: DevelopmentControl

Sent: 26 July 2024 15:25

To: DevelopmentControl

Subject: Comments for Planning Application 24/01173/S73

Comments summary

Dear Sir/Madam,

Planning Application comments have been made. A summary of the comments is provided below.

Comments were submitted at 26/07/2024 3:25 PM from Mrs LISA Renfree.

Application Summary

Address: Shop 62 High Street Ramsey Huntingdon PE26 1AA 

Proposal:
Variation of Condition 2 (Development in Accordance with Plans) for 
23/01189/FUL 

Case Officer:  

Click for further information

Customer Details

Name:

Email:  

Address:

Comments Details

Commenter Type: Town or Parish Council

Stance: Customer objects to the Planning Application

Reasons for 
comment:

Comments: Ramsey Town Councillors Voted 6 FOR 4 AGAINST 1 ABSTENTION to object to this 
application. 
The objection is on the grounds of over looking and loss of privacy. The Councillors 
objecting also felt that the breach of the original plans was unacceptable.

Kind regards 

Page 14 of 94



© Crown copyright and database rights 2024
Ordnance Survey HDC AC0000849958o Scale =

Date Created: 03/09/2024
1:1,250

Application Ref: 24/01173/S73
Development Management Committee

The Site

Listed Buildings

Conservation Areas

Page 15 of 94



Location Plan
Site Address: Ramsey Community Arcade And Indoor Market, Shop, 62, High Street, Ramsey, PE26 1AA

Date Produced: 27-Jun-2023 Scale: 1:1250 @A4

Planning Portal Reference: PP-12256686v1

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 OS 100042766

P
age 16 of 94



P
age 17 of 94



P
age 18 of 94



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 16th SEPTEMBER 2024 

Case No: 24/00515/HDC 
  
Proposal: REFURBISHMENT AND EXTENSION OF EXISTING 

COMMUNITY BUILDING AND TOWN COUNCIL 
OFFICES TO INCLUDE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION AND REPLACEMENT 
TWO-STOREY EXTENSION WITH SCREENED PLANT 
AT ROOF LEVEL, FIRST FLOOR EXTENSIONS TO 
EAST AND WEST ELEVATIONS, GLAZED DORMER 
WINDOW TO EAST ELEVATION, CREATION OF 
EXTERNAL RAMPS AND STEPS, CANOPIES OVER 
ENTRANCES, GLAZED GROUND FLOOR LINK 
EXTENSION ON WEST ELEVATION, INSTALLATION 
OF SOLAR PANELS, REPLACEMENT CHIMNEY, NEW 
BALCONY TO WEST ELEVATION, ALTERATIONS TO 
BALUSTRADE ON RIVERSIDE AND REPLACEMENT 
FENESTRATION AND DOORS. 

 
Location: PRIORY CENTRE, PRIORY LANE, ST NEOTS, PE19 

2BH 
 
Applicant: HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Grid Ref: 518089 260332 
 
Date of Registration:   2 APRIL 2024 
 
Parish: ST NEOTS 
 
RECOMMENDATION – APPROVE 

This application is referred to the Development Management 
Committee (DMC) as the application has been submitted by the 
Council for a development on its land. 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION 
 
 The site 
 
1.1 The application relates to the Priory Centre, an existing 

community building which provides space for community use and 
private hire, including weddings and family events, conference 
activities and local business meetings. It also contains the offices 
and meeting rooms for St Neots Town Council. 
 

1.2 The existing building sits along the edge of the Great River Ouse 
to the west and is accessible by foot from the Priory Centre car 

Page 19 of 94

Agenda Item 3b



park to the north, the Priory Lane car park to the east and from 
the south by foot or vehicle from Priory Lane. T
[...]
asures 
• Flood evacuation plan 
• Surface water drainage design 
• Details of drainage during construction 
• Construction hours 
• Delivery hours during construction  

 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or 
an audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Lucy Pateman (Senior Development 
Management Officer) – lucy.pateman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Page 40 of 94

mailto:lucy.pateman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


                                          

SNTC planning responses – 23 April 2024 

No. Reference Development SNTC Decision Notes 
 

Planning application documents and comments can be viewed by visiting Huntingdonshire District Council's Public Access Planning Portal.  
https://publicaccess.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/online-applications    Page 1 of 2 

The following application/s are for listed building consent 
   

 
 

 
 

   
  

 
 

   
 

 
 

 
 

SUPPORT Technical exercise and should be subject 
to the Conservation Officers approval 

The following application/s are in a conservation area 
S3 24/00515/HDC  

Priory Centre Priory Lane St 
Neots 
Refurbishment and extension of 
existing community building and 
town council offices to include 
demolition of existing single 
storey extension and 
replacement two-storey 
extension with screened plant at 
roof level, first floor extensions to 
east and west elevations, glazed 
dormer window to east elevation, 
creation of external ramps and 
steps, canopies over entrances, 
glazed ground floor link extension 
on west elevation, installation of 
solar panels, replacement 
chimney, new balcony to west 
elevation, alterations to 
balustrade on riverside and 
replacement fenestration and 
doors. 

NOTED Members noted the application.  

   
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
  

 

   
 

 
 

  
 

     

Page 41 of 94

https://publicaccess.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/online-applications
https://publicaccess.huntingdonshire.gov
[...]
it 
• Approved plans 
• Materials to match existing  

 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or 
an audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs 
 

Page 57 of 94



CONTACT OFFICER: Robyn Kerrigan – Development Management 
Officer Robyn.Kerrigan@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Page 58 of 94

mailto:Robyn.Kerrigan@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


1

From: DevelopmentControl
Sent: 09 July 2024 13:52
To: DevelopmentControl
Subject: Comments for Planning Application 24/00900/HHFUL

 

 Comments summary 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Planning Application comments have been made. A summary of the comments is provided below. 

Comments were submitted at 09/07/2024 1:51 PM from Mrs Irene Healiss. 

Application Summary 

Address: 29 Springfield Somersham Huntingdon PE28 3ED  

Proposal: Erection of replacement garage  

Case Officer:   

 
Click for further information 

 

Customer Details 

Name:  

Email:   

Address:  

 

Comments Details 

Commenter Type: Town or Parish Council 

Stance: Customer made comments in support of the Planning Application 

Reasons for 
comment: 

 

Comments: Further to the meeting held on the 8th July, Somersham Parish Council agreed to support 
this application as the proposal does not appear to adversely affect any neighbouring 
properties. 

 
Kind regards  

  

 

 

Page 59 of 94



© Crown copyright and database rights 2024
Ordnance Survey HDC AC0000849958o Scale =

Date Created: 03/09/2024
1:1,250

Application Ref: 24/00900/HHFUL
Development Management Committee

The Site

Page 60 of 94



 

Page 61 of 94



 

Page 62 of 94



P
age 63 of 94



P
age 64 of 94



P
age 65 of 94



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 16th SEPTEMBER 2024 

Case No: 23/02502/FUL 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF 12 SINGLE BEDROOM ASSISTED 

LIVING APARTMENTS (USE CLASS C3) WITH 
ANCILLARY OFFICE AND COMMUNAL AREA 
REQUIRING THE DEMOLITION OF A DWELLING, 
RETAIL U
[...]
dation shall see an increase of 114% for 
supported living and 36% for residential, with a 3% drop in nursing 
beds. The report sufficiently demonstrates the level of need for this 
specialist housing and as such the Housing Strategy Officer and 
Cambridgeshire County Council support this application.  

 
7.20 As set out above, it is considered that the proposal accords with 

Policies LP2 and LP9 and broadly accords with Policy LP26 of the 
Local Plan. The proposal would deliver 12 independent living 
suites (C3 use) to meet the identified need of specialist housing.  

 
Design, Visual Amenity and Impact on the Character and 
Appearance of the Area   
 

Page 75 of 94



7.21  Policies LP11 and LP12 of Huntingdonshire’s Local Plan to 2036 
state that developments should respond positively to their context, 
draw inspiration from the key characteristics of its surroundings 
and contribute positively to the area’s character and identity. 

 
7.22 The application site is within the Fens Landscape Character Area, 

per the Huntingdonshire Landscape and Townscape SPD, 
whereby villages are linear in form along main roads. Given the 
horizontal nature of the Fens, vertical features can be unusually 
prominent. At present the site comprises a two storey semi-
detached dwelling, its residential curtilage, associated ancillary 
buildings and the former menage to the west. The residential cul-
des-sac known as Thristlenst sits to the south and comprises of 
single storey bungalows. Open countryside is to the north and 
west of the site boundaries.  

 
7.23 The proposed scheme seeks to demolish No. 93 Peterborough 

Road and associated retail and equine facilities and erect 12 
single bedroom assisted living apartments (Use Class C3) with 
ancillary office and communal area. The proposed apartments are 
set out in three, two storey buildings connected by intervening 
single storey office and communal space buildings.  

 
7.24 The proposed linear development would be setba
[...]
determined in accordance with the development plan, unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. 

 
7.70 The proposal seeks to demolish No.93 Peterborough Road (a 

semi-detached dwelling), the associated ancillary buildings and 
barn to the rear. The application seeks planning permission for the 
erection of three two-storey apartment buildings to provide 
assisted living accommodation for adults from 18-65 with learning, 
mental and physical difficulties (Use Class C3). 

 
7.71 The proposed development would contribute to the districts 

housing supply as a windfall site and address an identified need 
for specialist housing. The site is within the built-up area of the 
sustainable village of Farcet and the principle of residential 
development on the site is acceptable. 

 
7.72 It is considered the proposed apartment blocks would integrate 

well with adjacent dwellings and respond positively to the edge of 
settlement context. 

 
7.73 The delivery of policy compliant affordable housing has been 

proven to be unviable with this development proposal. On balance, 
the benefits of the delivery of this specialist housing to meet an 
identified need in the district and county, would outweigh the harm 
resulting from lack of affordable housing in this instance.  

 
7.74 The proposal would also be acceptable in regards to highway 

safety, flood risk, residential amenity, trees and biodiversity. 
 
7.75 Having regard to all relevant material considerations, it is 

concluded that the proposal would accord with local and national 
planning policy. Therefore, it is recommended that planning 
permission be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 85 of 94



RECOMMENDATION 23/02502/FUL – Delegated powers to 
APPROVE subject to conditions as set out in Appendix B 
and completion of a S106. 
 

OR 
 

REFUSE in the event that the obligation referred to above 
has not been completed and the applicant is unwilling to 
agree to an extended period for determination, or on the 
grounds that the applicant is unwilling to complete the 
obligation necessary to make the development 
acceptable. 
 
APPENDIX B  
Conditions 

• Time 
• Drawings 
• C3 Dwellings for assisted living for specialist needs group to 

remain in perpetuity 
• Details of how the side elevation of No.95 is to be made good and 

finished, following the demolition of No.93 
• Cycle storage details to be submitted 
• Landscaping and maintenance 
• Materials 
• Architectural Details 
• Street lighting 
• Finished floor levels 
• Tree protection details 
• Construction Environment Management Plan (CEMP) 
• Compliance with recommendations of PEA 
• Surface water drainage strategy 
• Managing surface water during construction 
• Foul water drainage strategy 
• Removal of permitted development rights for gates over access 
• Access laid out and constructed with access specification 
• Parking and servicing laid out prior to occupation. 
• Public highway clear during construction 
• Visibility splays 
• Access drainage 
• Building Regulations M4(2)” Accessible and adaptable dwellings  
• “Document G “water efficiency” compliance. 

 
If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or an 
audio version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to 
accommodate your needs. 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Enquiries about this report to Charlotte Dew Senior Development 
Management Officer – charlotte.dew@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

Page 86 of 94

mailto:charlotte.dew@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


From:
To: DevelopmentControl
Subject: Planning observations
Date: 07 February 2024 12:13:45

Good afternoon,
Farcet Parish Council planning observations are:

23/02502/FUL- Erection of 12 single bedroom assisted living apartments (Use Class
C3) with ancillary office and communal area requiring the demolition of a dwelling,
retail unit and equine facilities, 93 Peterborough Road Farcet Peterborough
Farcet Parish Council would recommend refusal due to highways safety for vehicle
ac
[...]

22/025
34 

/FUL 

Hargrave 
Farming Ltd 

Ellington 

Change of use of 
existing buildings 

to create one 
residential dwelling 

and associated 
grounds, including 
the demolition of a 

barn and other 
ancillary structures 

Agricultural 
Buildings 

Redwood Lodge 
Farm 

Grafham Road 
Ellington 

Refused Delegated Appeal Allowed N/A 

23/017
86/ 
FUL 

Mrs I 
Manolache St Neots 

Change of use 
from amenity land 

to garden and 
erect brick wall 

47 Springbrook 
Eynesbury 
St Neots 

PE19 2EB 

Refused Delegated 
Appeal 

Dismissed 
N/A 

23/020
79/ 

HHFU
L 
 

Mr David 
Williams 

 
 

Offord Cluny & 
Offord Darcy 

 
 

Demolition of 
garage building. 
Erection of home 

office/gym building 
with associated 
landscaping and 

drainage. 

22 Graveley 
Road 

Offord Darcy 
St Neots 

PE19 5RB 
 

Refused Delegated Appeal Allowed N/A 

 
23/012

98/ 

 
Mr Andy 
Grannell 

 
 

St Neots 

Erection of a 
single-storey 
timber-framed 

Siberia House 
30 Cambridge 

Street 

 
 

Refused 

 
 

Delegated 

 
 

 
 

N/A 

P
age 93 of 94

A
genda Item

 4



HHFU
L 

structure to house 
hot tub off 

concrete raft 
foundation base 

St Neots 
PE19 1JL 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

 

P
age 94 of 94


	Agenda
	Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registrable and Non-Registrable Interests
	Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings

	1 MINUTES
	3a Ramsey - 24/01173/S73
	DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 16th September 2024
	RECOMMENDATION  - APPROVE
	2. NATIONAL GUIDANCE
	3. PLANNING POLICIES
	4. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. REPRESENTATIONS
	7. ASSESSMENT
	Design and Visual Amenity

	8. RECOMMENDATION – APPROVAL subject to conditions to include the following:
	CONTACT OFFICER: Kevin Simpson



	3b St Neots - 24/00515/HDC
	DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 16th SEPTEMBER 2024
	RECOMMENDATION – APPROVE
	1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION
	2. NATIONAL GUIDANCE
	3. PLANNING POLICIES
	4. PLANNING HISTORY
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. REPRESENTATION

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
held in THE CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Monday, 16 
September 2024 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D L Mickelburgh – Chair. 
 

Councillors R J Brereton, E R Butler, J Clarke, S J Corney, 
D B Dew, K P Gulson, P A Jordan, S Mokbul, J Neish, 
B M Pitt, T D Sanderson, R A Slade, C H Tevlin and 
S Wakeford. 
 

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor S R McAdam. 

 
18 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19th August 2024 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

19 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor S Corney declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 20 (a) by 
virtue of the fact that the application relates to the Ward he represents. 
 
Councillor T Sanderson declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 20 
(b) by virtue of the fact that he was a Member of the Cabinet, he left the room 
and took no part in the discussion or voting on the item. 
 
Councillor B Pitt declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 20 (b) by 
virtue of the facts that he was a Member of the Cabinet and that he was a 
Member of St Neots Town Council, he left the room and took no part in the 
discussion or voting on the item. 
 
Councillor R Slade declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 20 (b) by 
virtue of the facts that he was a Member of St Neots Town Council and that the 
application related to the Ward he represented, he left the room and took no part 
in the discussion or voting on the item. 
 
Councillor K Gulson declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 20 (d) by 
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represents. 
 
Councillor R Brereton declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 20 (a) by 
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represents. 
 
Councillor J Clarke declared a Non-Registrable Interest in Minute No 20 (a) by 
virtue of the fact that the application related to the Ward he represents. 
 



 
Councillor S Wakeford declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 20 
(b) by virtue of the fact that he was a Member of the Cabinet, he left the room 
and took no part in the discussion or voting on the item. 
 
Councillor D Mickelburgh declared an Other Registrable Interest in Minute No 20 
(b) by virtue of the fact that her partner was a Member of the Cabinet, she left the 
room and took no part in the discussion or voting on the item. 
 
Councillor E Butler declared Other Registrable Interests in Minute No 20 (d) by 
virtue of the facts that he was present when the application was discussed at a 
meeting of Farcet Parish Council but took no part in the discussion or voting and 
that he occupied nearby land. 
 

20 APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) submitted reports 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) on applications for 
development to be determined by the Committee. Members were advised of 
further representations, which had been received since the reports had been 
prepared. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) Variation of Condition 2 (Development in Accordance with Plans) for 
23/01189/FUL - 62 High Street, Ramsey - 24/01173/S73  
 
(Councillor M Clarke, Ramsey Town Council, addressed the Committee on the 
application). 
 
See Minute No 19 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

b) Refurbishment and extension of existing community building and town 
council offices to include demolition of existing single storey extension 
and replacement two-storey extension with screened plant at roof level, 
first floor extensions to east and west elevations, glazed dormer window to 
east elevation, creation of external ramps and steps, canopies over 
entrances, glazed ground floor link extension on west elevation, 
installation of solar panels, replacement chimney, new balcony to west 
elevation, alterations to balustrade on riverside and replacement 
fenestration and doors - Priory Centre, Priory Lane, St Neots - 
24/00515/HDC  
 
Councillor S Mokbul Vice-Chair in the Chair. 
 
 
(D Bridge, objector, and T Coward, agent, addressed the Committee on the 
application). 
 



 
See Minute No 19 for Members’ interests. 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 
 
 
At 8.10 pm Councillor D Dew left the meeting. 
 
At 8.10 pm the meeting was adjourned. 
 
At 8.20 pm the meeting resumed. 
 

c) Erection of replacement garage - 29 Springfield, Somersham, Huntingdon - 
24/00900/HHFUL  
 
Councillor D Mickelburgh resumed the Chair. 
 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

d) Erection of 12 single bedroom assisted living apartments (Use Class C3) 
with ancillary office and communal area requiring the demolition of a 
dwelling, retail unit and equine facilities – 93 Peterborough Road, Farcet - 
23/02502/FUL  
 
See Minute No 19 for Members’ interests. 
 
that, subject to completion of a S106 Agreement and to conditions including 
those listed in Appendix B to the report now submitted together with an additional 
condition as set out in the Late Representations relating to the provision and 
location of fire hydrants, the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to approve the 
application or refuse it in the event that the obligation has not been completed 
and the applicant is unwilling to agree to an extended period for determination, or 
on the grounds that the applicant is unwilling to complete the obligation 
necessary to make the development acceptable. 
 

21 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management), which contained details of five recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 



 

 
Chair 

 
 


